Oil level indicator
MESSKO® MTO
Technical data
5784996/05 EN
© All rights reserved by Maschinenfabrik Reinhausen
Dissemination and reproduction of this document and use and disclosure of its content are strictly prohibited
unless expressly permitted.
Infringements will result in liability for compensation. All rights reserved in the event of the granting of patents,

vice status either parallel to the measured values or when needed (e.g. dur-
ing troubleshooting, fault elimination). For details, see Fault elimination.
Register Data type Designation
0 UINT16 Device status
1, 2 FLOAT32 Oil level in % (floating decimal)
3 SINT16 Oil level in % (integer)
4-16 - Reserved for future use
17 UINT16 Firmware version major
18 UINT16 Firmware version minor
19 UINT16 Firmware version patch
Configuration via holding register
Each address must be unique in the BUS system. For example, when using
two identical devices (same default address!), configure them to different
addresses before commissioning.
Function code "03" to read the information
2 Technical data
Maschinenfabrik Reinhausen GmbH 2023 175784996/05 EN MESSKO® MTO
Function code "06/16" to write the information
Register Data type Designation Setting option
0 UINT16 Modbus address 1…247
251)
1 UINT16 Modbus baud rate 0: 4800
1: 9600
2: 192001)
3: 38400
4: 57600
5: 19200
2 UINT16 Modbus parity 0: None
1: Even1)
2: Odd
3 - Reserved -
4 - 4…20 mA interface 0: Deactivated
1: Activated1), 2)
5 SINT16 Switching point re-
lay 1
-300…+5001) in percent [%]
Scale_min = 0%
Scale_max = 100%
500: Relay function deacti-
vated
6 UINT16 Hysteresis relay 1 1 to 100, 21)
7 UINT16 Switching direction
relay 1
0: Rising1)
1: Dropping
8.9, 10 See 5, 6, 7 Relay 2 See 5, 6, 7
11, 12, 13 See 5, 6, 7 Relay 3 See 5, 6, 7
14, 15, 16 See 5, 6, 7 Relay 4 See 5, 6, 7
17-72 - Reserved -
73-793) STRING Serial number 7-digit, 1 number per register
in ASCII-format
1)Delivery condition/default settings
2) We recommend deactivating the 4...20 mA analog output when it is not
needed. This will prevent the pseudo-error "4...20 mA output defective". This
will also reduce the power loss in the device and extend its service life.
3)Cannot be overwritten by the customer
Float parameters are saved in big-endian word order.
2 Technical data
Maschinenfabrik Reinhausen GmbH 202318 5784996/05 ENMESSKO® MTO
Relay information and relay functions via DISC register 0…3
Function code "02" to read the information
Register Data type Designation
0 BOOL Status relay 1
1 BOOL Status relay 2
2 BOOL Status relay 3
3 BOOL Status relay 4
Validity of the measured value via DISC register
Function code "02" to read the information from DISC register address 4.
Register Data type Designation
4 BOOL Validity of the measured value (input register 1…3):
0: Invalid
1: Valid
2 Technical data